Regd No. N.E. 907



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. VI Aizawl Monday, 6th June 1977 Jyaistha, 16, S.E. 1899 Issue No 36

ORDER

No. REV. 32/75/76, the 6th June, 1977. Consequent to the delegation of powers under Notification No. REV. 32/75/75 dated 6th June, 1977, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order the Deputy Commissioner of Aizawl and Lunglei to administer the provisions of the Lushai Hills District Revenue Assessment Regulation, 1953, and the Lushai Hills District (Taxes) Regulation, 1953, in so far as assessment, collection and enforcement are concerned within their respective jurisdictions with effect from 1st July, 1977.

P. Lalnithanga,
Secretary
to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Revenue Department.

NOTIFICATION

No. REV. 32/75/75, the 6th June, 1977.

- 1. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (6) and (7) of section 3 of the Lushai Hills District (House sites) Act, 1953, read with sub-clause (4) of clause 8 of the Dissolution of Mizo District Council (Miscellaneous Provisions Order, 1972, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to authorise the Deputy Commissioners of Aizawl and Lunglei Districts to exercise the powers under the said sub-sections within their respective jurisdictions.
- 2. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (2) of section 3 of the Lushai Hills District (House sites) Act, 1953 read with sub-clause (4) of clause 8 of the Dissolution of Mizo District Council (Miscellaneous Provisions) Order, 1972, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to authorise the Deputy Commissioners of Aizawl and Lunglei to exercise the powers under the said sub-section in respect of allotment of sites for shops and stalls in places other than the stations of Aizawl, Lunglei, Demagiri, Sairang, Kolasib, Champhai and Vanlaiphai.
- 3. In exercise of powers conferred by clause (1) of section 2 of the Mizo District (Professions, Trades, Callings and Employment, Taxation) Regulation, 1963, read with sub-clause (4) clause 8 of the Dissolution of Mizo District

Council (Miscellaneous Provisions) Order, 1972, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint the Deputy Commissioners of Aizawl and Lunglei Districts to be the Assessing Authorities for the purposes of the said regulation within their respective jurisdictions.

- 4. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 6 of the Mizo District (Professions, Trades, Callings and Employment, Taxation) Regulation, 1963, read with sub-clause (4) of chause 8 of the Dissolution of Mizo District Council (Miscellaneous Provisions) Order, 1972, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint the Deputy Commissioners of Aizawl and Lunglei Districts to be the officers responsible for the administration of the said Regulation within their respective jurisdictions.
- 5. In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Mizo District (Agricultural Land) Act, 1963, read with sub-clause (4) of clause 8 of the Dissolution of Mizo District Council (Miscellaneous Provisions) Order, 1972, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to authorise:
- (a) the Sub-Divisional Officers in Aizawl and Lunglei Districts to allot within their respective sub-divisions vacant lands not exceeding 1 (one) hectare in each case, and
- (b) the Deputy Commissioners of Aizawl and Lunglei District to allot vacant land not exceeding 2 (two) hectares in each case within their respective districts.
- 6. In exercise of the powers conferred by item (h) of sub-clause (4) of clause 8 of the Dissolution of Mizo District Council (Miscellaneous Provisions) Order, 1972, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to specify the Deputy Commissionerr of Aizawl and Lunglei Districts to be the functionary for the discharge of the functions of the Revenue Officer of the District Council under section 9 read with the other provisions of the Mizo District (Agricultural land) Act, 1963.
- 7. In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 20 and 21 of the Mizo District (Land and Revenue) Act, 1956, read with sub-clause (4) of clause 8 of the Dissolution of Mizo District Council (Misellaneous Provisions) Order, 1972, the Lt. Governor of Mizoram is pleased to authorise the Deputy Commissioners of Aizawl and Lunglei Districts to exercise the powers under the said sections within their respective jurisdictions
- 8. In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5 of the Lushai Hills District (Revenue Assessment) Regulation, 1953, read with sub-clause (4) of clause 8 of the Dissolution of Mizo District Council (Miscellaneous Provision) Order, 1972, the Lt, Governor of Mizoram is pleased to authorise the Deputy Commissioners of Aizawl and Lunglei Districts to exercise the powers under the said section within their respective jursidictions.

P. Lalnithanga,
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Revenue Department, Aizawl.